

No. 21-707

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH  
CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ALEX W. CHEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
West Chester East High  
School  
450 Ellis Ln  
West Chester, PA 19380

FORAM G. SHAH  
West Chester  
Henderson High School  
400 Montgomery  
Avenue  
West Chester, PA  
19380

December 16th, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	8
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	9
A. UNC Admissions And Racial Considerations ..	9
B. UNC Rejects Feasible Race-Neutral Alternatives.....	11
C. District Ruling And Posture .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. <i>Grutter</i> Is Inconsistent With the Fourteenth Amendment And Should Be Overturned.....	15
A. <i>Grutter</i> Is Inconsistent With <i>Brown</i> ....	17
B. UNC Cannot Align Its Policies With The Intentions of The Fourteenth Amendment Framers.....	21
II. <i>Grutter</i> Does Not Survive Application of <i>Ramos</i> And <i>Janus</i> Principles for Overturning Precedent.....	27
A. <i>Grutter</i> Is Egregiously Wrong.....	29
B. A Ruling in Favor of Petitioners Would Not Be Profoundly Disruptive.....	32
III. Application of Strict Scrutiny Dooms UNC's Use of Race-Conscious Admissions.....	38

A. UNC's Admissions Process Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	39
B. Effective Race-Neutral Means of Admission Are Feasible.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	23, 27
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	19
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	28
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	26
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Kentucky</i> , 107 U.S. 110 (1883).....	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	26, 41
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	41, 44
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022).....	28
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	41
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	35, 44
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1843 (2019).....	20

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1485 (2019).....	28
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	22
<i>Gibson v. Mississippi</i> , 162 U.S. 565 (1896).....	15, 16
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	45
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	27, 28
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	30
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019).....	28, 29
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	23
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	23
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	17
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	29
<i>Neal v. Delaware</i> , 103 U.S. 370 (1880).....	20
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	40, 41

<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	30
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	28
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	45
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	28
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	16, 20
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	15
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868).....	23
<i>Titus v. United States</i> , 87 U.S. 475 (1874).....	23
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	44
<i>Virginia v. Rives</i> , 100 U.S. 313 (1880).....	20
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	30



**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	8
42 U.S.C. §2000d.....	<i>passim</i>
50a U.S.C. § 1989b.....	23
Act of July 16, 1866, ch.200, 14 Stat. 173-74.....	24

**Other Authorities**

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st. Sess. app.69 (1866)....	23
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 1st. Sess. app.79 (1867)....	24
Calloway, <i>Carolina's Money: Where We Get It; How We Spend It</i> , The Well (March 11th, 2021), <a href="https://shorturl.at/bjyFT">shorturl.at/bjyFT</a> .....	16
<i>Freedmen's Bureau Acts of 1865 and 1866</i> , U.S. Senate, <a href="https://shorturl.at/uLQX3">shorturl.at/uLQX3</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Gómez, <i>U.S. Public Continues to View Grades, Test Scores as Top Factors in College Admissions</i> , Pew Rsrch. Ctr. (Apr. 26, 2022), <a href="https://pewrsr.ch/3MB2V">pewrsr.ch/3MB2V</a> ...	33
<i>Our Inclusive History: From 1855 to Today</i> , Berea College (Jan. 1st, 2022), <a href="https://www.berea.edu/about/1855-to-today">https://www.berea.edu/about/1855-to-today</a> .....	25
Palmer, <i>How To Overcome Imposter Phenomenon</i> , APA (Jun. 1st, 2021), <a href="https://shorturl.at/ckotY">shorturl.at/ckotY</a> .....	38
Qin, <i>Applying to College, and Trying to Appear 'Less Asian'</i> , NYT (Dec. 6, 2022), <a href="https://shorturl.at/tyKMZ">shorturl.at/tyKMZ</a> ..	37
Saul, <i>Which States Have Banned Affirmative Action?</i> , NYT (Oct. 31st, 2022), <a href="https://shorturl.at/fgqX8">shorturl.at/fgqX8</a> .....	33
<i>Top Public Schools</i> , U.S. News, (Jan. 1st, 2022), <a href="https://shorturl.at/hjlDP">shorturl.at/hjlDP</a> .....	34
